

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 22-1081 (and consolidated cases)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF OHIO, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND MICHAEL S. REGAN, IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents,
ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency
(No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0257)

FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS

ERIC D. MCARTHUR
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

*Counsel for American Fuel &
Petrochemical
Manufacturers, Domestic
Energy Producers Alliance,
Energy Marketers of
America, and National
Association of Convenience
Stores*

JEFFREY B. WALL
MORGAN L. RATNER
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006-5215
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Valero Renewable
Fuels Company, LLC*

(Additional counsel listed on
the following page)

C. BOYDEN GRAY
JONATHAN BERRY
MICHAEL B. BUSCHBACHER
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES,
PLLC
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(317) 513-0622
buschbacher@boydengray
associates.com

*Counsel for Clean Fuels
Development Coalition, ICM, Inc.,
Illinois Corn Growers Association,
Kansas Corn Growers Association,
Michigan Corn Growers
Association, Missouri Corn
Growers Association, and Valero
Renewable Fuels Company, LLC*

MATTHEW W. MORRISON
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1200 17th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8036
matthew.morrison@pillsburylaw.com

*Counsel for Iowa Soybean
Association, Minnesota Soybean
Growers Association, South Dakota
Soybean Association, and Diamond
Alternative Energy, LLC*

BRITTANY M. PEMBERTON
BRACEWELL LLP
2001 M Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 828-5800
brittany.pemberton@bracewell.com

*Counsel for Valero Renewable Fuels
Company, LLC and Diamond
Alternative Energy, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners Are Proper Parties To Bring This Challenge.....	3
A. Petitioners Have Article III Standing.....	3
B. Petitioners Are Within The Zone Of Interests.....	6
II. EPA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Reinstating California’s Waiver	10
A. Several Clear-Statement Rules Apply	11
B. Section 209 Does Not Permit EPA’s “Whole-Program” Approach	14
C. California Does Not “Need” Its Greenhouse-Gas And Zero-Emission-Vehicle Standards To “Meet” “Compelling And Extraordinary Conditions”	19
1. Global climate change is not a “compelling and extraordinary condition” within California.....	20
2. California does not “need” its standards to “meet” climate-change conditions in the State.....	25
3. Criteria-pollution benefits cannot justify the waiver	27
III. EPA Properly Exercised Its Authority To Reconsider Its Waiver	30
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	11
<i>American Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA</i> , 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 357 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7, 9
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors Fla. E. Coast Chapter v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 594 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Bolln v. Nebraska</i> , 176 U.S. 83 (1900).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	35
<i>CEI v. FCC</i> , 970 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Chamber of Com. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. EPA</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9

<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	32
<i>Energy Future Coal. v. EPA</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 8
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 306 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Frito-Lay, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 548 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	34
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	13
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Khodara Envtl., Inc. v. Blakely</i> , 376 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	7
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomis Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	34
<i>Motor Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	7, 15, 17

<i>National Petrochemical & Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 287 F.3d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Public Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989).....	24
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).	24
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 22-1031 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 28, 2022).....	6
<i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Twin Rivers Paper Co. LLC v. SEC</i> , 934 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)	11, 35
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	13
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7507	22
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....	3, 10, 15, 16, 19, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(B).....	24
45 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)	16
Other Authorities	
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	2

78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	2, 33
Allan Erbsen, <i>Horizontal Federalism</i> , 93 Minn. L. Rev. 493 (2008)	13
Ryan Felton, <i>The EV Question for Auto Executives: How Fast To Make the Shift?</i> Wall St. J. (Feb. 22, 2023)	5
